WI-Q WIRELESS ACCESS
MANAGEMENT
BEST Wi-QTM Wireless Access Solution offers exceptionally efficient wireless access control technology compatible with
a host of access control systems including dozens that communicate with Mercury panels. Please check bestaccess.
com for a complete list of currently integrated software platforms
Wi-Q utilizes BEST 9KQ, 45HQ and EXQ heavy-duty electronic lockset product lines and is more compatible and secure
with features you’ve come to trust.
•	 128-bit AES security encryption for wireless connections

BEST WI-Q™ COMPONENTS
10    |     Wi-Q Wireless Access Management
HOW TO ORDER EXIT TRIM
EXQ 7 EV 15 MS 626 RHR PH2 RM
Series Core Housing Function Code Lever Style Trim Style Finish Door Hand Manufacturer Locking Type Options
EXQ 0 – Less Core
Housing
7 – 7-pin housing;
ac¬cepts all BEST
cores
EV – With key**
NV – Without key
14 – Curved w/
return
15 – Contour
w/ angle
return
MS*** - Magnetic stripe
DV*** – Dual valida-tion (magstripe and keypad)
PH – Proximity HID®
PKP – Proximity + Keypad SE
HID® iClass® Smart Card
626
690
626AM*
Satin*
606
612
613
RHR
LHR
PH2 – Precision
Hardware 2000
series
VD9** - Von Duprin
98/99 series
RM – Rim
MO – Mortise
RD – Surface
and concealed
vertical rods
SH* – Security head
screws
MT1*** – Track 1
MT2*** – Track 2
MT3*** – Track 3
NOTE: Wireless locks come standard with door position switch (DS), connector/input to connect to a RQE switch inside exit device. (RQE switch must be purchased separately for exit device brand and model). NOTE: Latch Switch connector is also included for use with a
latch switch indicator only on Precision exit devices.
*Indicates extra cost option; see below.  **The EV function (key override) is not available on the Von Duprin Mortise type.  ***Must specify track number.
HOW TO ORDER MORTISE LOCKS
45HQ 7 TV 14 MS 626 RH
Series Core Housing Function Code Lever Style Trim Style Finish Door Hand Options
45HQ 0** – Less
Core Housing
7 – 7-pin
IC housing;
accepts all
BEST cores
DV – Latch w/
key
TV – Deadbolt
w/key
Levers:
3 – Solid tube/
return
12* – Solid tube/no
return
14 – Curved/return
15 – Contour/angle
return
16 – Curved/no
return
17* – Gull wing
Knobs:
4 – Round
Decorative*
50-91
MS**** – Magnetic stripe
DV**** – Dual validation
(magstripe and keypad)
PH – Proximity HID®
PKP – Proximity + Keypad
SE – HID® iClass® Smart Card
DVA**** – Other cyl
MSA**** – Other cyl
PHA – Other cyl
PKPA – Proximity + Keypad –
Other cyl
SEA – HID® iClass®
Keypad – Other cyl
626  630
690
626AM*
630AM*
Satin*
606  612
613
Bright*
605  611
625  629
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
8CE* – 8 cell battery holder assy with
batteries
4SW – 4 cell shrink wrape battery
P2*** – Phillips head screws
Thick Door* – Specify thickness
7/8"* – Flat lip strike
TAC/I* – Tactile Lever Inside
TAC/O* – Tactile Lever Outside
TAC/B* – Tactile Lever Both
TRK1**** – Track 1
TRK2**** – Track 2
TRK3**** – Track 3
WS – Windstorm Label (NOA Miami-Dade
County)
NOTE: Wireless locks come with Integrated Door Hardware (IDH) as standard -Request to Exit (RQE), door position switch (DS), latch bolt monitor switch (LS) and key-override switch (KOS) on DV Function
*Indicates extra cost option.  **Indicates cost deduction.  ***T15 Torx security screws are supplied standard.  ****Must specify track number
Wi-Q Wireless Access Management     |     11
HOW TO ORDER CYLINDRICAL LOCKS
9KQ 3 7 DV 14 MS STK 626
Series Backset Core Housing Function Code Lever Style Rose Style Strike Package Finish Options
9KQ 3 –
2-3/4"
4* –
3-3/4"
5* – 5"
0*** – Non-IC and LFIC
competitive cylinder
(less core)
6** – 6 pin non-IC
cylinder
7 – 7-pin housing;
accepts all BEST cores
DV – with key 14 – Curved with
return
15 – Contour with
angle return
16 – Curved without
return
4 – Round knob
MS***** –
Magnetic stripe
DV***** – Dual
validation
(magstripe and
keypad)
PH – Proximity
HID
PKP – Proximity
+ Keypad
SE – HID
iClass Smart
Card
STK – Standard
S3 – ANSI
S3 7/8* – Lip - to -
center strike
S3B* - ANSI (stike w/
plastic box)
S3B 7/8* - ANSI
(stike w/ plastic box)
626 690
626AM*
Satin*
606  612
Bright*
605  625
8CE* – 8 cell battery holder assy with batteries
4SW – 4 cell shrink wrap battery
P2**** – Phillips head screws
LM – Lost motion
3/4* – 3/4” throw latch
0B** – non-IC zero-bitted
COR*** – non IC Corbin Russwin
MED*** – non IC Medeco
SAR*** – non IC Sargent
SCH*** – non IC Schlage
YAL*** – non IC Yale
SARRC*** - LFIC Sargent
CORRC*** - LFIC Corbin
YALRC*** - LFIC Yale
SCHRC*** - LFIC Schlage
AL/O* – Abrasive Lever Outside
AL/I* – Abrasive Lever Inside
AL/B* – Abrasive Lever Both
TL/O* – Tactile Lever Outside
TL/I* – Tactile Lever Inside
TL/B* – Tactile Lever Both
FRL – Full Radius Latch
TRK1***** – Track 1
TRK2***** – Track 2
TRK3***** – Track 3
WS – Windstorm Label (NOA Miami-Dade County)
HOW TO ORDER WIRELESS CONVERSION KITS
Series Descriptiokn
WQCNKT-1 Cylindrical wireless upgrade kit Kit to convert an Offline 9K V/G standalone lockset to a Wi-Q™ Wireless Lockset. Notes:
1) Kit includes a new 9K chassis with new motor, RQE hub and door position switch.
2) If the conversion kit will be used on a pre-2009 standalone lock with a HID Proximity Reader, it is highly recommended that a new HID Proximity reader is also
purchased. The new style reader will provide better battery life than the pre-2009 HID Proximity Readers. (Part # 73132854S--- B82399 45HQ HID PROX BEZEL
SUB-ASSY HID)
WQCNKT-2 Mortise DV function (without
deadbolt) wireless upgrade kit with alarm
functionality
Kit to convert an Offline 45H V/G standalone lockset to a Wi-Q™ Wireless Lockset. Notes:
1) Kit also contains a new 45H DV mortise case which includes RQE, door position switch, latch position switch and key-override sensor to provide for full alarm
functionality, circuit board and harness.
2) If the conversion kit will be used on a pre-2009 standalone lock with a HID Proximity Reader, it is highly recommended that a new HID Proximity reader is also
purchased. The new style reader will provide better battery life than the pre-2009 HID Proximity Readers. (Part # 73132854S--- B82399 45HQ HID PROX BEZEL
SUB-ASSY HID)
WQCNKT-3 Mortise TV function (with deadbolt)
wireless upgrade kit with alarm functionality
Kit to convert an Offline 45H V/G standalone lockset to a Wi-Q™ Wireless Lockset. Notes:
1) Kit also contains a new 45H TV mortise case which includes RQE, door position switch, deadbolt position switch, and key-override sensor to provide for full alarm
functionality, circuit board and harness.
2) If the conversion kit will be used on a pre-2009 standalone lock with a HID Proximity Reader, it is highly recommended that a new HID Proximity reader is also
purchased. The new style reader will provide better battery life than the pre-2009 HID Proximity Readers. (Part # 73132854S--- B82399 45HQ HID PROX BEZEL
SUB-ASSY HID)
NOTE: Wireless locks come with Integrated Door Hardware (IDH) as standard -Request to Exit (RQE), Door Position Switch (DS)
* Indicates extra cost option.
** Six-pin cylinder in Schlage “C” keyway included with 0B, KA, KD options. Must specify “6” for core housing.
*** Cylinder not included with COR, MED, SAR, SCH, YAL, CORRC, YALRC, SARRC, or SCHRC options. Must specify “0” for core housing.
****T15 Torx security screws are supplied standard.
*****Must specify track number.
BEST WI-Q
AT A GLANCE
•	 Battery operated
•	 Programmed wirelessly
•	 14,000 users per lock
•	 Audit trail function
.
•	 Number of time zones – 512  * 6 Intervals (3,072)
•	 Key override capability
•	 Pin #’s vary in length from 4-9 digits
•	 Cylindrical, Mortise and Exit Trim available
•	 Decision made at reader
•	 Supports multiple reader types including 125kHz
prox and PKP readers,13.56MHz iCLASS, and more
HARDWARE FEATURES
•	 Mercury systems compatible
•	 Door controllers per system� 5,000*